CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-___414___

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION IN THE CALENDAR YEAR 2024 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF VINELAND A SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE MADE AVAILABLE BY REVENUE REALIZED FROM THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUND AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FOR STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$369,494.35 AND AN APPROPRIATION IN SAID BUDGET FOR LIKE SUM AND PURPOSE.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget, and

WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of an item of appropriation for an equal amount, and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has received a \$11,559,382.00 grant from the State of New Jersey, Local Fiscal Recovery Fund - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and wishes to amend its 2024 budget to include \$369,494.35 amount as revenue, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Vineland hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of an item of revenue in the 2024 budget in the sum of \$369,494.35 for storm water improvements which is now available as revenue under Special Item of Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations:

The State of New Jersey -Local Fiscal Recovery Fund-American Rescue Plan Act

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a sum of \$369,494.35 is hereby appropriated for storm water improvements under the caption of General Appropriations - Operations Excluded from "CAPS":

The State of New Jersey -Local Fiscal Recovery Fund- American Rescue Plan Act

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer forward a copy of this resolution to the Director of Local Government Services.

Adopted: September 10, 2024

President of Council

eaa

ATTEST:

City Clerk

kр